1	9-4	20	1	0

1 2 3

4

5

6

7 8

9 10 11

12 13 14

15 16 17

18 19 20

21 22 23

24 25 26

27

33 34 35

32

36 37 38

39

40 41 42

43 44

45

46

ORDINANCE:

Amend Chapter 7 of the General Code of Winnebago **County (Traffic Code)**

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

WHEREAS. the Winnebago County Highway Committee recommended a variety of amendments to Chapter 7 of the General Code of Winnebago County; and

WHEREAS, said amendments would clarify the existing ordinance as well as raise permit fees so as to reflect actual costs of operation of the Winnebago County Highway Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County Board of Supervisors of the County of Winnebago does ordain as follows:

That the following Sections of Chapter 7 of the General Code of Winnebago County be amended to read as follows:

7.10 UTILITY PERMITS UPON WINNEBAGO COUNTY TRUNK HIGHWAYS.

- (7) Permit required to install or reinstall or reconstruct utility ...
- Applications for permits to install, reinstall or (b) reconstruct utilities shall be applied for at the Winnebago County Highway Commission, 901 W. County Road Y. Oshkosh, WI, upon forms to be provided by the Winnebago County Highway Commission.
- Fees for utility permits shall be as follows: (c)

Application Fee	\$ 75.00
In addition to Application Fee –	
Boring Fee	\$100.00
Open Cut Fee	\$500.00
Permit to Close Road (per day)	\$300.00
Trenching parallel to right-of-way (per lineal foot)	\$.10

1. **Definitions:**

a) <u>Boring</u> – Where a circular hole is drilled under the road without disturbing the road surface.

b) Open Cut – the cutting of a trench or an opening across a road surface.

c) <u>Plowing</u> – The threading of an electrical or telecommunications line into the soil by the use of a mechanical device specifically designed for that purpose with minimal disturbance to the soil surface.

(d) Permits shall be issued only in the name of the owner of the property upon which utility installation or reinstallation is to occur.

Section 7.11 <u>PERMIT FOR OPERATION OF OVERSIZE VEHICLES</u> UPON COUNTY TRUNK.

(6) <u>Definitions</u> (a) **Oversized Vehicle** means any vehicle which is overwide, over-high, over-long or over-weight in contravention of Sections 348.05, 348.06, 348.07 or 348.15, Wisconsin Statutes.

(b) A fee of \$100.00 shall be assessed by the Highway Commission to those making application for the issuance of a permit for the operation of an overweight, over-height, over-width or over-length vehicle upon Winnebago County Highways.

(8) **DENIAL OF APPLICATION. ...**

(a) When operation of such a vehicle is likely to interfere with the safety of those persons utilizing Winnebago County Trunk Highways. ...

7.14 DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO COUNTY TRUNK HIGHWAYS. (1) This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the authority granted under Sections 59.03 and 66.07(2), Wisconsin Statutes and shall apply to all designated and undesignated County Trunk highways in Winnebago County.

92	(7)		ТО	CONSTR	UCT (OR	RECONSTRUCT	
93	DRIVEWAY.	. ••••						
94	41.							
95	(h)	A non-refundable char						
96	those making application for the issuance of a permit for the construction or reconstruction of an entrance or departure upon a Winnebago County Trunk							
97								
98		Said fee shall cover the						
99		also be assessed for				egai	ly placed access.	
100 101	rees shall be	e determined using the f	lollow	ing schedu	iie.			
101	1.	Local Road (as defined	d in S	oc 711(6)	(4))			
102	1.	Access:	יט ווו ג	cc. 7.14(0)	(u))	\$6	00.00	
103		A00633.				ΨC	00.00	
104	2.	All other accesses						
105	۷.	No culvert required				\$1	50.00	
107		Culvert required					350.00	
107		Odivort roquirod				Ψ	00.00	
109	3,	Blacktopping of access	3			\$	50.00	
110	Ο,	Biaomopping of access				Ψ	00.00	
111	4.	Permits applied for sub	seau	ent to				
112		installation of access in			e			
113		with this ordinance				\$8	300.00	
114						•		
115	5.	Permits applied for sub	sequ	ent to				
116		Blacktopping of access	· 3			\$1	50.00	
117		-						
118	6.	Removal of illegally pla	aced o	driveway		Ac	ctual Cost	
119								
120	7.	Highway Department to						
121		Right-of-way for the pre	operty	owner		\$3	350.00	
122								
123							• • • • • •	
124		FURTHER ORDAINE	•	•			•	
125	•	innebago that the abov	e ame	endments t	to said	Ord	inances shall take	
126	errect as or iv	/lay 23, 2010.						
127				Submitted b				
128			3	Submitted b	by:			
129			L	HIGHWAY		ITT		
130 131				IIGHWAT	COIVIIVI		LL	
131			_					
133			_					
134			_					
135			_					
136	Committee V	ote:	_					
137	<u>5-0</u>							

138	
139	Vote Requirement for Passage:
140	Majority of those present
141	
142	Approved by Winnebago County Executive this day of
143	
144	, 2010.
145	
146	
147	Mark L. Harris
148	County Executive
149	
150	